PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5591105

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|---------------------------------|------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| RED RIVER FINANCE, LLC | 06/25/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RED RIVER TEA COMPANY | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 13375 BRANCH VIEW LANE | |
| City: | DALLAS | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 75234 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Application Number: | 16452653 |
| Application Number: | 14687567 |
| Application Number: | 15339538 |
| Patent Number: | 9591945 |
| PCT Number: | US2015026221 |
| Patent Number: | 6182555 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)550-2671

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2143676000

Email: kirby.drake@klemchuk.com

Correspondent Name: KLEMCHUK LLP

Address Line 1: 8150 NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY

Address Line 2: 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75206

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: KIRBY B. DRAKE | | |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Kirby B. Drake/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: 06/26/2019 | | |

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 049589 FRAME: 0780

505544308

source=Patent Assignment - RRF#page1.tif
source=Patent Assignment - RRF#page2.tif
source=Patent Assignment - RRF#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 049589 FRAME: 0781

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Assignment") is made between Red River Finance, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Assignor") and Red River Tea Company, a corporation organized in Texas, with a principal place of business at 13375 Branch View Lane, Dallas, Texas 75234 (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns U.S. and foreign patens and patent applications listed in Exhibit A to this Agreement, and is desirous of assigning all of its rights, including patent rights to the patents, patent applications, and any patents that may issue therefrom (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and Assignee has agreed to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and also including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America and the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patents assigned herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration of \$10.00 and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns without limitation to Assignee and its successors and assigns for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all patent applications, patents, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, or substitute applications, and all priority rights for patent applications and patents foreign to the United States of America. Assignor herby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee and its successors and assigns the right to recover for any past, present, and future infringement of the Patents assigned herein as well as all rights in any inventions or improvements related to the Patents.
- 2. Assigner herby authorized and requests the Commissioner for Patents and any other relevant U.S. or foreign authority to record the transfer of ownership of the Patents to Assignee.
- 3. Assignor agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper act as Assignee may deem necessary to secure for Assignee or its designee the rights herein assigned, including but not limited to any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title, and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.
- 4. Assignor agrees to communicate with Assignee, or its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to it respecting any improvements and, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, or

PATENT REEL: 049589 FRAME: 0782 substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the Assignee and to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patents in all countries.

- 5. Assignor represents and warrants that at the time of execution and delivery of this Agreement: (a) all the information contained in Exhibit A herein is correct; and (b) it exclusively owns all rights in the Patents without any encumbrances, and that it has lawful authority to transfer the same in the manner set forth herein.
- This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and the State of Texas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed the Assignment at Dallas, Texas on

ASSIGNOR:
RICK SCHOOL IVIGA
PED PINER FINANCE UC

RED PURE TOA COMPANY BY: TYAN

EXHIBIT A

PATENT REEL: 049589 FRAME: 0783

Patents

| Country | Patent/Application No. | Title |
|---------|------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| US | 9,591,945 | BEVEAGE DISPENSING VALVE |
| US | 14/687,567 | STILL BEVERAGE BREWING SYSTEM AND METHOD |
| PCT | PCT/US2015/026221 | STILL BEVERAGE BREWING SYSTEM AND METHOD |
| US | 6,182,555 | APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR BREWING AND DISPENSING BEVERAGES |
| US | 15/339,538 | BEVERAGE DISPENSING VALVE |

PATENT REEL: 049589 FRAME: 0784

RECORDED: 06/26/2019